

No. 08-5274

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL DEAN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RITA M. GLAVIN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

VIJAY SHANKER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Section 924(c)(1)(A)(iii) provides for a sentencing enhancement without regard to whether the firearm was discharged knowingly or intentionally	10
A. The text, structure, purpose, and legislative history of Section 924(c)(1)(A)(iii) establish that the provision imposes no intent requirement	11
1. The text of Section 924(c)(1)(A) demonstrates that the “is discharged” sentencing factor contains no <i>mens rea</i> requirement	11
2. The structure of Section 924(c)(1) indicates that the “discharge” sentencing factor contains no intent requirement	18
3. The purpose of imposing a higher mandatory minimum when a firearm “is discharged” counsels against reading Section 924(c)(1)(A)(iii) as imposing a <i>mens rea</i> requirement	21
4. Congress’s rejection of proposals that would have been more amenable to petitioner’s construction indicates that it did not require an intent to discharge the firearm	24
5. Petitioner’s construction is not necessary to avoid absurd results	29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. No presumption requires reading a separate <i>mens rea</i> requirement into the sentencing factor at issue here and, in any event, any such presumption would be rebutted	31
1. Petitioner’s argument is inconsistent with <i>Harris</i>	31
2. The bases for the common-law presumption in favor of <i>mens rea</i> are not present here	32
3. Any such presumption would be rebutted here	41
C. There is no reason to resort to the rule of lenity	42
Conclusion	44
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	41
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	26
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	42, 43
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	42, 43
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	32, 33, 34, 37
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000)	15, 29
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	27
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	36
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	33, 34, 37
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	43
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 640 (1946)	20, 22
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	3, 14, 42
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	11, 31, 33, 36, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Arreola</i> , 467 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3002 (2007)	16
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 295 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1024 (2002)	18
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 449 F.3d 154 (2006)	5, 20, 23, 24, 30
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 369 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	41
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 900 F.2d 66 (6th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>United States v. Dahlman</i> , 13 F.3d 1391 (10th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1045 (1994)	33
<i>United States v. DeLuna</i> , 10 F.3d 1529 (10th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>United States v. Dimas</i> , 3 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	37, 41
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 51 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> , 439 F.3d 796 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1042 (2006)	35
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	11, 12, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Guiterrez</i> , 978 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 810 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1057 (1987)	41
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 443 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2006) . . .	41

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. King</i> , 345 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1167 (2004)	35, 41
<i>United States v. Lavender</i> , 224 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1098 (2001)	35
<i>United States v. Lewin</i> , 900 F.2d 145 (8th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>United States v. Mackey</i> , 265 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1024 (2002)	18
<i>United States v. Matos-Quinones</i> , 456 F.3d 14 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1088 (2006)	23
<i>United States v. Nava-Sotelo</i> , 354 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1035 (2004)	33
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 908 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>United States v. Ressay</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1858 (2008)	19
<i>United States v. Saavedra</i> , 523 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Santeramo</i> , 45 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 306 F.3d 1355 (3d Cir. 2002)	35
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	27
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	15, 16, 33, 34, 37, 38
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 579 (2007)	12, 21

Statutes:

Act of Nov. 13, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469:	
§ 1(a)(1), 112 Stat. 3469	17, 19, 20, 25, 26
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951(a)	24

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)	16, 18
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(2)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(4)	2, 3, 19, 21
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	40
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	40
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)	41
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C)	41
21 U.S.C. 860	41
21 U.S.C. 860(a)	40
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Book of English Usage</i> (1996)	13
<i>The Chicago Manual of Style</i> (15th ed. 2003)	15
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	39
136 Cong. Rec. 16,225 (1990)	25
141 Cong. Rec. 11,085 (1995)	25
144 Cong. Rec. 25,036 (1998)	28
H.R. 424, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	26
H.R. 424, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	26
H.R. 1488, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 344, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	26, 27, 28
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> :	
Vol. 1	32
Vol. 2	32

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. 191, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1997)	27
S. 1241, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	25
<i>Violent and Drug Trafficking Crimes: The Bailey Decision's Effect on Prosecutions Under 924(c): Hearings Before the Comm. on the Judiciary United States Senate, 104th Cong., 2d Sess (1996) . . .</i>	22
